

IN THE COURT OF MRS. MANJOT KAUR (PB-0097)
 ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE
 (EXCLUSIVE COURT FOR HEINOUS CRIMES AGAINST
 WOMEN), PATIALA

Filing No. BA/169 dated 15.1.2019
 CNR No. PBPT01-000516/2019
 Date of Order: 22.1.2019

Sunil Kumar @ Rinku Vs. State of Punjab

Application for bail u/s 439 Cr.P.C

Present: Sh.H.S.Nabha, advocate, counsel for the applicant.
 Sh. Rakesh Goyal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State alongwith
 ASI Balkar Singh, No.1574/PTA, P.S.Civil Lines, Patiala,
 PP Officer Colony, Patiala.

ORDER

1. This order of mine shall dispose of an application U/s 439 Cr.P.C., for grant of bail filed by applicant Sunil Kumar @ Rinku, in case FIR No.315 dated 30.11.2018, under section 346 IPC later on added 363, 366A IPC, P.S.Civil Lines Patiala.

2. Upon notice, Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor assisted by the investigating officer has appeared to represent the State and to contest the bail application.

3. I have heard learned counsel for the applicant and learned Addl. PP for the State and have gone through the record carefully.

4. ASI Balkar Singh appeared who has suffered a statement in the court that victim Payal daughter of Sh.Sohan Lal aged 20 years having been recovered was taken before the Magistrate on 9.1.2019 wherein she suffered a statement that bail applicant Sunil Kumar has neither kidnapped her nor done anything wrong with her. He being the investigating officer has also obtained copy of her statement under section

164 Cr.P.C recorded by the Magistrate on 9.1.2019 and the same is part of the police file.

5. In view of the statement so suffered by the Investigating Officer and upon a perusal of the copy of statement of victim recorded by the Magistrate under section 164 Cr.P.C (wherein the victim is shown to be major aged 20 years), no good ground is made out for keeping the applicant behind bars. Accordingly, present bail application is allowed and **applicant Sunil Kumar** is admitted to bail on furnishing bail bonds in the sum of Rs.1,00,000/- with one surety in the like amount before the Ilqa/Duty Magistrate with the following conditions:

1. The applicant will attend the court on each and every hearing.
2. The applicant will not induce/threaten any of the prosecution witness or tamper the evidence of the prosecution in any manner.
3. Applicant will not leave the country without prior permission of the court.

Police file be returned. This file be consigned to the record room.

Pronounced
22.1.2019

(Manjot Kaur)(PB0097)
Additional Sessions Judge,
(Exclusive Court for Heinous Crimes
Against Women) Patiala.

Typed by
Seema Rani
Stenographer Gr. II